
Ancestors of
John Henry Weiland

 
 
 
 





 Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

First Generation

1.  John Henry Weiland,1,2,3,4,5,6 son of Charles "Charley" Weiland and Nancy Derr, was born on 30
Apr 1902 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,1,2,3,4,5,6,7 died on 25 Sep 1971 in Columbus, Franklin Co.,
Ohio, USA,8 and was buried in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.

John married Ruth Lodema Rose,4,6,9,10,11 daughter of Alva Rose and Ida Iola Rodman, on 31 Dec 1922
in Logan (St. John's Church), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.4,6 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Charles James Weiland4,6,12 was born on 3 Feb 1924 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio,

USA,4,6,12,13,14,15 died on 22 Dec 2001 in Franklin, Macon Co., North Carolina, USA,16 and
was buried in Franklin, Macon Co., North Carolina, USA.15 

ii. John P. Weiland4,6,17,18,19 was born on 19 May 1928 in , , Ohio, USA4,6,17,18,19 and
died on 4 Sep 1992 in Cochise, Cochise Co., Arizona, USA.17 

iii. Donald K. Weiland6,20,21 was born on 14 Aug 1932 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio,
USA6,20,21 and died on 6 Oct 1996 in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio, USA.20,21 

iv. Private

Source Citations
     1.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2012),
entry for John Henry Weiland, 1902, reference number v 3 p 220; citing FHL film # 912,315, image 218, Family History Library,
Salt Lake City, Utah.

     2.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Births and Christenings, 1821-1962," database, Family Search Pilot 
(http://familysearch.org : accessed 7 Aug 2010), John Henry Weiland.

     3.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, Falls Precinct, enumeration district (ED) 82, sheet
9A, p. 9A, dwelling 182, family 183; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 11 Dec 2009); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T624, roll 1199.

     4.  1930 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 25-3, sheet 24A, p. 59,
dwelling 336, family 342; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T626, roll T626.

     5.  1920 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, enumeration district (ED) 37, sheet 10B,
dwelling 222, family 222; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 Dec 2009); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T625, roll 1399.

     6.  1940 U.S. census, Franklin County, Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 93-9, sheet 9B,
household 269, line 48, John H. Weiland household; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://Ancestry.com : accessed 3 Apr 2012);
citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm T627, roll 3240.

     7.  Hocking County, Ohio, "v. 3-4," (Probate Court of Hocking County, Logan), John Henry Weiland; FHL microfilm 912,315.

     8.  Oak Grove Cemetary (Logan, Hocking, Ohio, USA), John H. Weiland monumental inscription, photographed by Mary Beth
Weiland Benko, 10 Apr 2009.

     9.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Births and Christenings, 1821-1962," database, Family Search Pilot 
(http://familysearch.org : accessed 7 Aug 2010), Ruth Rose, Birth.

     10.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, Logan Villiage, enumeration district (ED) 0084,
sheet 19A, p. 13, dwelling 445, family 446; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T624, roll 1199.

     11.  1920 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Logan Village, Falls Township, enumeration district (ED) 40,
sheet 9B, dwelling 232, family 274; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T625, roll 1399.

     12.  Licking, Ohio, birth certificate no. 58 (1924), Charles James Weiland; Licking County Health Department, Newark.

     13.  Franklin Co., Ohio, 1947, 49586, Weiland-Ulrich, 1947; Franklin County (Ohio), Columbus.

     14.  James Charles Weiland, SS no. 295-16-4177, c. 1941, Application for Account Number (Form SS-5), Social Security
Administration, Baltimore, Maryland.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     15.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", 155: 93, Charles J. Weiland-Betty Lou Ulrich, 1947; index and images,
FamilySearch.org (www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     16.  North Carolina State Center for Health Statistics, "North Carolina Death Collection, 1908-2004," database, Ancestry.com 
(http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 Nov 2008), Charles J Weiland.

     17.  Social Security Administration, "Ancestry Social Security Death Index," database, Ancestry Social Security Death Index  
(www.ancestry.com : accessed 2 Dec 2010), entry for John P. Weiland, 1992, SS no. 282-22-2633.

     18.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", 151: 122, John P. Weiland-Jewell V. McAtee, 1946; index and images,
FamilySearch.org (www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     19.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", 169: 256, John P. Weiland-Jo Ann Kirby, 1950; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     20.  Social Security Administration, "Ancestry Social Security Death Index," database, Ancestry Social Security Death Index  
(www.ancestry.com : accessed 2 Dec 2010), entry for Donald K. Weiland, 1996, SS no. 302-26-9881.

     21.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1932, 1938-1944, and 1958-2007," database(http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 2 Dec 2010), entry for
Donald Kenly Weiland in 1996; citing Ohio Department of Health. Index to Annual Deaths, 1958-2002. Ohio Department of Health,
State Vital Statistics Unit, Columbus, OH, USA.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

Second Generation (Parents)

2.  Charles "Charley" Weiland,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 son of Paul Weiland and Barbara Rohner, was born on 3
Sep 1864 in , , Ohio, USA,1,2,3,4,5,6,7 died on 21 Jul 1925 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio, USA,6,9 and was buried
on 23 Jul 1925 in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.6,9 

Charles married Nancy Derr4,6,8,10,11 on 22 May 1901 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio, USA.4,7,8,12,13,14 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Roy Stanley Miller10,15,16 was born on 19 Mar 1896 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio,

USA,4,10,15,16 died on 13 Aug 1917 in Ward, Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,17 and was buried on
1 Sep 1917 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio, USA.17,18 

1 ii. John Henry Weiland4,5,19,20,21,22 
iii. Paul Edward Weiland4,5,23 was born on 10 May 1905 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,4,5,23 

died in 1957, and was buried in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.
iv. Mary Elizabeth Weiland4,5,24,25 was born on 2 Nov 1907 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio,

USA,4,5,24,25 died on 6 Sep 1934 in Marion, Franklin, Ohio, USA,24 and was buried on 8 Sep
1934 in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.24 

v. Francis E. Weiland5,26,27,28 was born on 15 May 1912 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio,
USA5,26,27,29 and died on 3 Feb 1963 in Lancaster, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.27,28 

3.  Nancy Derr,4,6,8,10,11 daughter of Silas Derr and Mahala Hunsaker, was born on 25 Feb 1873 in , ,
Ohio, USA,4,6,10,11 died on 25 May 1914,6 and was buried in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio,
USA.6 

Nancy married Charles "Charley" Weiland1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 on 22 May 1901 in Logan, Hocking Co, Ohio,
USA.4,7,8,12,13,14 

Source Citations
     1.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 509, dwelling 246, family 249,
Barbary Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm
M593, roll M593_1223.

     2.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p. 16,
dwelling 139, family 141; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm T9, roll T9_1033.

     3.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet 8A,
dwelling 149, family 149; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 23 Jan 2010); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T623, roll 1287.

     4.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, Falls Precinct, enumeration district (ED) 82, sheet
9A, p. 9A, dwelling 182, family 183; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 11 Dec 2009); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T624, roll 1199.

     5.  1920 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, enumeration district (ED) 37, sheet 10B,
dwelling 222, family 222; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 Dec 2009); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T625, roll 1399.

     6.  Oak Grove Cemetary (Logan, Hocking, Ohio, USA), Charles Weiland and Nancy Weiland monumental inscription,
personally read and photographed by Mary Beth Benko, 10 Apr 2009.

     7.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 4 Nov 2011), entry for Charles Weiland;
citing Death Certificates of Hocking County, Ohio.

     8.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", H: 268, Charles Weiland-Nancy Derr, 1901; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     9.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," database, pilot.familysearch.org 
(www.pilot.familysearch.org : accessed 26 Sep 2008), Certificate #40839, 1925, Charles Weiland; Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953.

     10.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet 8A,
dwelling 155, family 155; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 23 Jan 2010); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T623, roll 1287.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     11.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p. 16,
dwelling 145, family 147; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com : accessed 24 Jan 2010); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T9, roll 1033.

     12.  FamilySearch, "Ohio Marriages, 1800-1958," database, Family Search Pilot (http://familysearch.org/ : accessed 5 Oct
2010), entry for Charles Weiland and Nancy Derr; Source Film Number 912323, citing digital copies of originals housed in
various repositories throughtout Ohio.

     13.  Hocking, Ohio, Ohio County Marriage Records, 1790-1950, film number 912323, Weiland-Derr, 1901; index and digital
images, Family Search(https://www.familysearch.org : accessed 21 Oct 2011).

     14.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", Charles Weiland-Nancy Derr, 1901; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 28 Aug 2012).

     15.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Births and Christenings, 1821-1962," database, Family Search Pilot 
(http://familysearch.org : accessed 7 Aug 2010), Roy Stanley Miller, Birth.

     16.  Hocking County, Ohio, "v. 3-4," (Probate Court of Hocking County, Logan), Roy Stanley Miller; FHL microfilm 912,315.

     17.  "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," index and digital images, FamilySearch.org (http://familysearch.org : accessed 23 Nov 2008),
Roy Wesland, Death.

     18.  Oak Grove Cemetary (Logan, Hocking, Ohio, USA), Roy Weiland monumental inscription, personally read and
photographed by Mary Elizabeth Weiland Benko, 4 Apr 2009.

     19.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2012),
entry for John Henry Weiland, 1902, reference number v 3 p 220; citing FHL film # 912,315, image 218, Family History
Library, Salt Lake City, Utah.

     20.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Births and Christenings, 1821-1962," database, Family Search Pilot 
(http://familysearch.org : accessed 7 Aug 2010), John Henry Weiland.

     21.  1930 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 25-3, sheet 24A, p. 59,
dwelling 336, family 342; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T626, roll T626.

     22.  1940 U.S. census, Franklin County, Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 93-9, sheet 9B,
household 269, line 48, John H. Weiland household; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://Ancestry.com : accessed 3 Apr 2012);
citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm T627, roll 3240.

     23.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2012),
entry for Paul Edward Weiland; citing reference number v4 p 221, FHL # 912,315, image 00388, Family History Library, Salt
Lake City, Utah.

     24.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 30 Oct 2011), entry for Mary Weiland;
citing Ohio death records, certificate #54484, 1934.

     25.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2012),
entry for Mary Elizabeth Weiland, 1907, reference number v 4 p 219; citing FHL film # 912,315, image 386, Family History
Library, Salt Lake City, Utah.

     26.  1930 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Lancaster Township, Lancaster City, enumeration district
(ED) 14, sheet 23A, p. 65 (stamped), dwelling 615, family 824; digital images, Amcestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing
National Archives and Records Administration microfilm T626, roll T626.

     27.  Social Security Administration, "Ancestry Social Security Death Index," database, Ancestry Social Security Death Index  
(www.ancestry.com : accessed 29 Dec 2009), entry for Francis Weiland, 1963, SS no. 280-07-5681.

     28.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1932, 1938-1944, and 1958-2007," database(http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 4 Dec 2010), entry
for Francis E. Weiland; citing Ohio Division of Vital Statistics, Death Certificates and index, December 20, 1908-December 21,
1953.

     29.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 4 Dec 2010), entry for [Baby] Weiland;
Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

Third Generation (Grandparents)

4.  Paul Weiland,1,2,3,4 son of Johann Georg Weiland and Katharina Schroeder, was born on 18 Dec
1832 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany,1,2 died on 7 Apr 1867 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio,
USA,2,5 and was buried in Logan (Old St. John's Catholic Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.2 

Paul married Barbara Rohner3,6,7,8,9 on 16 Apr 1854 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.2,9,10,11,12,13 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Maria Catharine Weiland6,7,14,15,16,17,18 was born on 31 Jan 1855 in , Hocking Co., Ohio,

USA,6,7,15,16,17,19 died on 4 May 1936 in Lancaster, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA,19 and was
buried on 6 May 1936 in Lancaster (St. Mary's Cemetery), Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.20 

ii. Joseph Herman Weiland6,7,14,21,22,23 was born about 1856 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co.,
Ohio, USA,6,7,21,22,23 died on 17 Sep 1939 in New Lexington Village, Perry Co., Ohio,
USA,22 and was buried in Lancaster (St. Mary's Cemetery), Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.22,24 

iii. Maria Weiland14 was born in Oct 1859 in , , Ohio, USA.6,7,8,25,26,27 
iv. John Joseph Weiland7,14,21,28 was born on 6 Sep 1862 in , , Ohio, USA,7,21,28 died on

29 Dec 1901 in Dallas, Dallas Co., Texas, USA,28 and was buried in Logan (Oak Grove
Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.28 

v. Henry Nicholas Weiland14 was born about 1862 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio,
USA,7,21,29,30,31 died on 16 Sep 1946 in Lancaster, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA,32 and was
buried on 19 Sep 1946 in Lancaster (St. Mary's Cemetery), Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.33 

2 vi. Charles "Charley" Weiland7,21,34,35,36,37,38,39 
vii. Caroline "Carrie" Weiland7,21,40,41,42 was born on 12 Jan 1866 in , , Ohio,

USA,7,21,40,41,42 died on 14 Jan 1943 in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio, USA,42,43 and was
buried on 16 Jan 1943 in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.42,43 

5.  Barbara Rohner,3,6,7,8,9 daughter of Michal Rohner and Maria Holzer, was born on 30 Jun 1835 in , ,
Prussia, Germany,6,7,8,9,44 died on 4 Dec 1919 in Lancaster, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA,9,45 and was buried on 6
Dec 1919 in Logan (Oak Grove Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.9,44,45 

Medical Notes: Contributory cause: Chronic intestinal nephritis

Barbara married Paul Weiland1,2,3,4 on 16 Apr 1854 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.2,9,10,11,12,13 

6.  Silas Derr,46,47,48,49 son of William Derr and Harriet, was born on 6 Jul 1836 in , , Ohio,
USA,46,47,48,49,50 died on 6 Jan 1889,50 and was buried in Marion (Mt. Tabor Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio,
USA.50 

Silas married Mahala Hunsaker49,51,52 on 29 Aug 1872 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.49,53 

Children from this marriage were:
3 i. Nancy Derr35,37,39,49,52 

ii. Charles Derr49,52 was born about 1876 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.49,52 
iii. Jacob Derr49,52 was born in Mar 1876 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.49,52 
iv. Henry Derr52,54 was born on 25 May 1878 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio,

USA52,54,55,56 and died in Oct 1971 in , , Ohio, USA.57 
v. Simon Derr49,52,58,59 was born on 7 Mar 1880 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.49,52,58,59 

vi. Ida Derr was born Cal 29 Apr 1885, died on 2 Feb 1887, and was buried in Marion (Mt.
Tabor Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.

7.  Mahala Hunsaker,49,51,52 daughter of Isaac Hunsaker and Sarah Friesner, was born on 29 Apr 1840
in , , Ohio, USA,49,51,52,60 died on 7 Jan 1917 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,60 and was buried on 9
Jan 1917 in Marion (Mt. Tabor Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.60 

Mahala married Silas Derr46,47,48,49 on 29 Aug 1872 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.49,53 

Source Citations
     1.  1850 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, District 196, Marion Township, p. 849 (hand written),
425 (stamped), dwelling 174, family 179, Paul Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

National Archives and Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432.

     2.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Paul
Weiland, Memorial #34337757.

     3.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", 2: 71, Paul Weiland-Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     4.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", B: 206, Paul Weiland-Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     5.  "Ohio Deaths and Burials, 1854 - 1997," digital images(http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2010), entry for
Paul Wiland; Book 1 p. 2 # 0002; source film number 912316.

     6.  1860 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 160, dwelling 1060, family 1048, Paul
Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancesstry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_988.

     7.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 509, dwelling 246, family 249,
Barbary Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm
M593, roll M593_1223.

     8.  1910 U.S. census, Franklin Co.,, Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 70, sheet 2A, p. 7837
[?], dwelling 35; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T624, roll T624_1181.

     9.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Barbara
Rohner Weiland, memorial # 6138345.

     10.  Hocking County, Ohio, Marriage records, 1818-1968, A-B, Weiland-Rohner, 1856; FHL microfilm 912,318.

     11.  Hocking, Ohio, Ohio County Marriage Records, 1790-1950 72, film number 295269, Weiland-Roner, 1854; index and
digital images, Family Search(https://www.familysearch.org : accessed 21 Oct 2011).

     12.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", Fairfield County Marriage Record 1851-1868, vol 2 : 71, Paul Weiland-
Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images, FamilySearch.org (www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     13.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", Hocking County, Marriage Records 1839-1859, vol B: 206, Paul Weiland-
Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images, FamilySearch.org (www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     14.  Rose Starkey Carmean, editor, Hocking County, Old St. John's Catholic Church, Baptism Records 1839 - 1862 (N.p.:
n.p., 1992), 13.

     15.  1900 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Lancaster, enumeration district (ED) 11, sheet 17A,
dwelling 352; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm T623, roll T623_1265.

     16.  1910 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Lancaster City, Ward 1, enumeration district (ED) 61,
sheet 4B/5A, dwelling 99, family 106; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T624, roll T624_1179.

     17.  1920 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Lancaster, population schedule, Lancaster, Ward 1, enumeration district (ED) 15,
sheet 4B, dwelling 123, family 114; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T625, roll T625_1378.

     18.  Ohio, County Marriages, 1790 -1950 138, cn7805, William Alton-Catharine Weiland, 1882; index and images, The
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, FamilySearch (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 1 Jan 2012).

     19.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 6 Nov 2011), entry for Catherine
Weiland Alten; citing county death records, 1936, certificate #31131.

     20.  Ohio, death certificate no. 34431 (1936), Catherine Alten; digital image, Family Search, Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953 
(http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 5 Mar 2012).

     21.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p. 16,
dwelling 139, family 141; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm T9, roll T9_1033.

     22.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 17 Sep 2010), entry for Joseph Herman
Weiland.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     23.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug 2012),
entry for Joseph Weiland, 1856; citing FHL film # 2,318,579, image 304, Family History Library, Salt Lake City, Utah.

     24.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Mar 2012), entry for Joseph H.
Weiland, memorial# 33865808.

     25.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 509, dwelling 246, family 249,
Weiland, Mary; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm
M593, roll M593_1223.

     26.  1880 U.S. census, Franklin, Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 27, p. 168, dwelling 86,
family 99; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm T9, roll 1016.

     27.  1900 U.S. census, Franklin Co., Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 80, sheet 2, p. 7,
dwelling 37, family 40; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T623, roll T623_1268.

     28.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 1 Jan 2012), entry for John Joseph
Weiland, memorial # 6138354.

     29.  1910 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Lancaster Township, Lancaster City, enumeration
district (ED) 63, sheet 4A, dwelling 81, family 83; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T624, roll T624_1179.

     30.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," database, pilot.familysearch.org 
(www.pilot.familysearch.org : accessed 28 Dec 2009), Certificate # 53892. 1946, Nicholas H. Weiland; Ohio Deaths 1908 -
1953.

     31.  1920 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Lancaster, population schedule, Lancaster City, enumeration district (ED) 16,
sheet 10A, p. 2182, dwelling 245, family 262; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T625, roll T625_1378.

     32.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," database, pilot.familysearch.org 
(www.pilot.familysearch.org), Certificate # 53892. 1946, Nicholas H. Weiland; Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953.

     33.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Mar 2012), entry for Nicholas
Henry Weiland, memorial #33865757.

     34.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet 8A,
dwelling 149, family 149; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 23 Jan 2010); citing National Archives
and Records Administration microfilm T623, roll 1287.

     35.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, Falls Precinct, enumeration district (ED) 82,
sheet 9A, p. 9A, dwelling 182, family 183; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 11 Dec 2009); citing
National Archives and Records Administration microfilm T624, roll 1199.

     36.  1920 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Falls Township, enumeration district (ED) 37, sheet 10B,
dwelling 222, family 222; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 27 Dec 2009); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T625, roll 1399.

     37.  Oak Grove Cemetary (Logan, Hocking, Ohio, USA), Charles Weiland and Nancy Weiland monumental inscription,
personally read and photographed by Mary Beth Benko, 10 Apr 2009.

     38.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 4 Nov 2011), entry for Charles Weiland;
citing Death Certificates of Hocking County, Ohio.

     39.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", H: 268, Charles Weiland-Nancy Derr, 1901; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     40.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet 6B,
dwelling 115, family 115; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T623, roll T623.

     41.  1930 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Logan City, Falls Township, enumeration district (ED) 37-
2, sheet 14B, p. 28, dwelling 366, fmaily 373; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T626, roll 1822.

     42.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 1 Jan 2012), entry for Caroline
"Carrie" Weiland Voris, memorial # 6138343.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     43.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 1 Sep 2010), entry for Carrie Vorris;
Film number: 2024043, Digital folder number: 4057822, Image number: 2773.

     44.  Barbara (Rohner) Weiland Photograph in web page, 2002; digital images, "Find A Grave Memorial," Find A Grave
Memorials (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 22 Nov 2008).

     45.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," database, pilot.familysearch.org 
(www.pilot.familysearch.org : accessed 27 Oct 2008), Certificate #68439, 1919; Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953.

     46.  1850 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Auburn, p. 409 (stamped), 895 (penned), dwelling 17,
family 18, William Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_677.

     47.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Silas Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     48.  1870 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 336, dwelling 191, family 191,
Silas Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M593, roll M593_1198.

     49.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p. 16,
dwelling 145, family 147; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com : accessed 24 Jan 2010); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm T9, roll 1033.

     50.  Bruce D. Frail National Graves Registration Officer, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, "Grave Database,"
database(http://www.suvcwdb.org/home/index.php : accessed 10 Jan 2010), Silas Derr.

     51.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171, family
171, Mahala Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.

     52.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet 8A,
dwelling 155, family 155; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 23 Jan 2010); citing National Archives
and Records Administration microfilm T623, roll 1287.

     53.  FamilySearch, "Ohio Marriages, 1800-1958," database, Family Search Pilot (http://familysearch.org/ : accessed 29
Jan 2011), entry for Silas Derr and Mahala Ruff; "Ohio Marriages, 1800-1958," database, FamilySearch
(http://familysearch.org/). Index entries derived from digital copies of originals housed in various repositories throughout
Ohio.

     54.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 88, sheet 5A, p.
1551, dwelling 81, family81; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T624, roll T624_199.

     55.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Births and Christenings, 1821-1962," database, Family Search Pilot 
(http://familysearch.org : accessed 7 Aug 2010), Henry Derr, birth.

     56.  "U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942," database and images, Ancestry.com; U.S. World War II Draft
Registration (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 7 Aug 2010), Henry Derr, serial number 275; citing United States, Selective
Service System, Selective Service Registration Cards, World War II: Fourth Registration.

     57.  Social Security Administration, "Ancestry Social Security Death Index," database, Ancestry Social Security Death Index  
(www.ancestry.com : accessed 14 Nov 2010), entry for Henry Derr, 1971, SS no. 296-32-8600.

     58.  "World War I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918," database and images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com :
accessed 10 Aug 2010), record for Simon Derr; citing WorldWar I Selective Service System Draft Registration Cards, 1917-
1918, National Archives and Record Administration.

     59.  "U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942," database and images, Ancestry.com; U.S. World War II Draft
Registration (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 10 Aug 2010), 1942 record for Simon Derr; Selective Service Registration
Cards, world War II: fourth Registration, National Archives and Records Administration.

     60.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 23 Aug 2010), entry for Mahalia Dewr
[Mahala Derr]; Film number: 1983932, certificate number: cn 7518.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandparents)

8.  Johann Georg Weiland,1,2 son of Matthias Weiland and Barbara Benoit, was born on 12 Aug 1789
in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany,1,2 died in 1851 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,1 and was buried in
Logan (Old St. John's Catholic Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.

Johann married Katharina Schroeder.1,3,4,5 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Anna Maria Weiland1 was born on 28 Oct 1821 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland,

Germany1 and died on 24 Aug 1825 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 
ii. Angela Weiland1 was born on 4 Apr 1823 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

iii. Margaretha Weiland1 was born on 3 Oct 1825 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland,
Germany1 and died on 26 Dec 1826 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

iv. Georg Weiland1 was born on 22 Sep 1826 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany1 
and died on 20 Jan 1827 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

v. Margaretha Weiland1 was born on 11 Mar 1828 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland,
Germany.1 

vi. Anna Maria Weiland1 was born on 14 Aug 1830 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland,
Germany.1 

4 vii. Paul Weiland2,6,7,8 
viii. Johann Weiland1 was born on 25 Apr 1835 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1,2 

ix. Catherine Weiland2,4,9,10,11 was born in Jul 1837 in Zanesville, Muskingum Co., Ohio,
USA.2,4,9,11,12,13,14,15 

x. Joseph Weiland2,16,17 was born about 1840 in , , , Germany.2,17 
xi. Barbary Weiland2,17 was born about 1842 in , , , Germany.2,17 

9.  Katharina Schroeder1,3,4,5 was born on 19 Sep 1798 in Illingen, Saarland, Germany,1,2,3,4,5,17 died on 31
Mar 1881 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,1,5,18 and was buried in Logan (Old St. John's Catholic
Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.5 

Katharina married Johann Georg Weiland.1,2 

10.  Michal Rohner19 was born in , , , Germany.19 

Michal married Maria Holzer.20 

The child from this marriage was:
5 i. Barbara Rohner7,21,22,23,24 

11.  Maria Holzer20 was born on 9 Jul 1792 in , , , Germany,20 died in 1858 in , Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,20 
and was buried in Logan (Old St. John's Catholic Church), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.20 

Maria married Michal Rohner.19 

12.  William Derr25,26 was born about 1798 in , , Pennsylvania, USA.25,26 

William married Harriet.27 

Children from this marriage were:
i. T. J. Derr27 was born about 1830 in , , Ohio, USA.27 

6 ii. Silas Derr26,28,29,30 
iii. A. J. Derr27 was born about 1837 in , , Ohio, USA.27 
iv. William Derr was born about 1839 in , , Ohio, USA.31 
v. Mary Derr27 was born about 1842 in , , Ohio, USA.27,32 

vi. Christiana Derr27 was born about 1844 in , , Ohio, USA.27,33 
vii. Delila Derr27 was born about 1846 in , , Ohio, USA.27,34 

viii. Rebecca Derr27 was born in Apr 1848 in , , Ohio, USA.27,35 
ix. George Derr27 was born about 1850 in , , Ohio, USA.27,36 
x. Henry Derr was born about 1854 in , , Ohio, USA.37 



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

13.  Harriet27 was born about 1815 in , , Pennsylvania, USA27,38 and died on 7 Nov 1887 in Rushcreek,
Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.39 

Harriet married William Derr.25,26 

14.  Isaac Hunsaker40,41,42,43,44 was born about 1815 in Bremen, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA,40,41,42,43,44,45 
died on 29 Oct 1899 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio, USA,44 and was buried in Logan (Ruff Cemetery),
Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.46 

Isaac married Sarah Friesner47,48 on 23 Oct 1835 in , Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.49 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Catherine Hunsaker50 was born about 1837 in , , Ohio, USA.50 

ii. Barbery Hunsaker45,51 was born on 19 May 1838 in Maxville, , Ohio, USA,45,51 
died on 13 Aug 1926 in Falls Township, Hocking Co., Ohio, USA, and was buried on 15
Aug 1926 in Enterprise (Antioch Cemetery), Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.45,52 

7 iii. Mahala Hunsaker30,53,54 
iv. John H. Hunsaker53,55,56 was born about 1845 in , , Ohio, USA.53 
v. Sarah Hunsaker was born on 20 Jun 1852 in , , Ohio, USA.57 

15.  Sarah Friesner,47,48 daughter of John Friesner Jr. and Catharine Mary Hufford, was born about 1813
in Bremen, Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA,45,48 died on 13 Aug 1852 in , Perry Co., Ohio, USA,58 and was buried in
Lancaster (Friesner Cemetery), Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.58 

Sarah married Isaac Hunsaker40,41,42,43,44 on 23 Oct 1835 in , Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.49 

Source Citations
     1.  "Public Member Trees"; digital images, Ancestry.com, "Weiland Elmar Trier Familienstammbaum," Ancestry.com
 (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 17 Jul 2010).

     2.  1850 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, District 196, Marion Township, p. 849 (hand
written), 425 (stamped), dwelling 174, family 179, Paul Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com 
(http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432.

     3.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 33-34, dwelling 239, family
242, Katherine Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M593, roll M593_1223.

     4.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p. 8,
dwelling 73, family 74; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm T9, roll 1033.

     5.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Katharine
Schroder Weiland, Memorial #34337756.

     6.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Paul
Weiland, Memorial #34337757.

     7.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", 2: 71, Paul Weiland-Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images, FamilySearch.org 
(www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     8.  "Ohio County Marriages, 1789-1994", B: 206, Paul Weiland-Barbara Rohner, 1854; index and images,
FamilySearch.org (www.familysearch.org : accessed 31 Aug 2012).

     9.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 33-34, dwelling 239, family
242, John G. Fox; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M593, roll M593_1223.

     10.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet
1B, dwelling 13, family 13; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T623, roll T623_1287.

     11.  1910 U.S. census, Hocking, Ohio, population schedule, Logan Village, enumeration district (ED) 83, sheet 12B, p.
24, dwelling 276, family 286; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T624, roll T624.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     12.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 6 Nov 2011), entry for John William
Fox; citing county death records.

     13.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 6 Nov 2011), entry for Jacob
Nicholas Fox; citing Ohio death certificates, 1942, certificate #66832.

     14.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 6 Nov 2011), entry for Paul Fox;
citing Ohio death certificates, 1943, certificate #56872.

     15.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 6 Nov 2011), entry for Sr. Magdalene
of St. Catharine Fox; citing Franklin County Death certificates, 1913, certificate #68919.

     16.  Rose Starkey Carmean, editor, Hocking County, Old St. John's Catholic Church, Baptism Records 1839 - 1862  
(N.p.: n.p., 1992), 13.

     17.  1860 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 165, dwelling 1114, family 1203,
Catherine Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancesstry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M653, roll M653_988.

     18.  "Ohio Deaths and Burials, 1854 - 1997," digital images(http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 29 Aug 2010), entry
for Catharine Weiland; source film number 912316.

     19.  Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, "Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953," database, pilot.familysearch.org 
(www.pilot.familysearch.org : accessed 27 Oct 2008), Certificate #68439, 1919; Ohio Deaths 1908 - 1953.

     20.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Maria
Holzer Roner, Memorial # 34337695.

     21.  1860 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 160, dwelling 1060, family 1048,
Paul Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancesstry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M653, roll M653_988.

     22.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 509, dwelling 246, family 249,
Barbary Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm
M593, roll M593_1223.

     23.  1910 U.S. census, Franklin Co.,, Ohio, population schedule, Columbus, enumeration district (ED) 70, sheet 2A, p.
7837 [?], dwelling 35; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T624, roll T624_1181.

     24.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 5 Nov 2011), entry for Barbara
Rohner Weiland, memorial # 6138345.

     25.  1840 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, Rush Creek, p. 408, line 3, William Dur; digital images, Ancestry.com 
(http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 31 May 2012); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm M704,
roll 394.

     26.  1850 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Auburn, p. 409 (stamped), 895 (penned), dwelling
17, family 18, William Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_677.

     27.  1850 U.S. census, Fairfield County, Ohio, population schedule, Auburn Township, p. 409 (stamped), dwelling 17,
family 18; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M432, roll 677.

     28.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Silas Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     29.  1870 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 336, dwelling 191, family 191,
Silas Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M593, roll M593_1198.

     30.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p.
16, dwelling 145, family 147; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com : accessed 24 Jan 2010); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T9, roll 1033.

     31.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
William Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     32.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Mary Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     33.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Christiana Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     34.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Delila Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     35.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 63, p.
24, dwelling 214, family 217; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T9, roll 1033.

     36.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
George Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     37.  1860 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 306, dwelling 220, family 222,
Henry Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M653, roll M653_961.

     38.  1870 U.S. census, Fairfield Co., Ohio, population schedule, Rushcreek Township, p. 336, dwelling 191, family 191,
Harriet Derr; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M593, roll M593_1198.

     39.  "Ohio Deaths and Burials, 1854 - 1997," digital images(http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 9 Apr 2011), entry for
Harriet Derr; Index entries derived from digital copies of original and compiled records.

     40.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Isaac Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.

     41.  1860 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 161, dwelling 1078, family 1066,
Isaac Hunsucker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancesstry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm M653, roll M653_988.

     42.  1870 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, p. 496A, dwelling 61, family 62,
Isaac Hunsucker; digital images, Ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration
microfilm M593, roll M593_1223.

     43.  1880 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, Logan, enumeration district (ED) 194, p. 213,
dwelling 249, family 325; digital images, ancestry.com (ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records
Administration microfilm T9, roll T9_1034.

     44.  "Ohio Deaths and Burials, 1854 - 1997," digital images(http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 23 Aug 2010), entry
for Isaac Hunsaker; Index entries derived from digital copies of originals housed in various repositoties throughout Ohio.

     45.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 28 Aug 2012), entry for Barbara
Blosser; film number 1984472, digital folder number 4096044, image number 760, certificate number fn 50960.

     46.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 12 Aug 2012), entry for Isaac
Hunsaker, memorial # 34975953.

     47.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 23 Aug 2010), entry for Mahalia
Dewr [Mahala Derr]; Film number: 1983932, certificate number: cn 7518.

     48.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Sarah Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.

     49.  FamilySearch, "Ohio Marriages, 1800-1958," database, Family Search Pilot (http://familysearch.org/ : accessed
23 Aug 2010), entry for Isaac Hunsaker and Sarah Freezner [sic]; Index entries derived from digital copies of orignals
housed in various repositories throughout Ohio.

     50.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Catherine Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

     51.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Barbary Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.

     52.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 27 Aug 2012), entry for Barbara
Blosser, memorial# 59043044.

     53.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Mahala Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.

     54.  1900 U.S. census, Hocking Co., Ohio, population schedule, Marion Township, enumeration district (ED) 32, sheet
8A, dwelling 155, family 155; digital images, ancestry.com (http://ancestry.com : accessed 23 Jan 2010); citing National
Archives and Records Administration microfilm T623, roll 1287.

     55.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug
2012), entry for Harriet Ann Hunsaker, 1879, reference number p 266 n 5228; citing FHL film # 912,314, image 252,
Family History Library, Salt Lake City, Utah.

     56.  "Ohio, County Births, 1856-1909," database, FamilySearch.org (http://www.familysearch.org : accessed 30 Aug
2012), entry for Jacob A. Hunsaker, 1882, reference number 7461 299; citing FHL film # 912,314, image 435, Family
History Library, Salt Lake City, Utah.

     57.  "Public Member Trees"; digital images, Ancestry.com, "Hartman II, owner hartmamr," Ancestry.com
 (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 2 Dec 2010).

     58.  "Public Member Trees"; digital images, Ancestry.com, "Mitchell/Gilson Family Tree, owner Karen Wagner,"
Ancestry.com
 (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 10 Oct 2010).



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandparents)

16.  Matthias Weiland,1 son of Clemens Weiland and Elisabeth Kersch, was born on 15 Dec 1761 in
Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany1 and died on 6 Nov 1813 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

Matthias married Barbara Benoit1 on 4 Nov 1788 in Gennweiler, Saarland, Deutschland.1 

Children from this marriage were:
8 i. Johann Georg Weiland1,2 

ii. Barbara Weiland1 was born on 2 Apr 1792 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany1 
and died in Nov 1868 in Marion Twp., Hocking Co., Ohio, USA.1 

iii. Johanetta Weiland1 was born on 24 Jan 1795 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany1 
and died on 7 Jul 1805 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

iv. Maria Katharina Weiland1 was born on 16 Jan 1797 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland,
Germany.1 

v. Jakob Weiland1 was born on 1 Jun 1799 in Illingen-Gennweiller, Saarland, Germany.1 

17.  Barbara Benoit.1 

Barbara married Matthias Weiland1 on 4 Nov 1788 in Gennweiler, Saarland, Deutschland.1 

30.  John Friesner Jr.3,4 was born on 4 Sep 1785 in , York Co., Pennsylvania, USA,4 died on 1 Jun 1850,4 
and was buried in Lancaster (Friesner Cemetery), Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.4 

John married Catharine Mary Hufford3,5 on 11 Feb 1812 in , Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.3,5 

The child from this marriage was:
15 i. Sarah Friesner6,7 

31.  Catharine Mary Hufford3,5 was born on 7 Oct 1792 in Woodsboro, Frederick Co., Maryland, USA5 and
died on 4 Jan 1853 in , Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.5 

Catharine married John Friesner Jr.3,4 on 11 Feb 1812 in , Fairfield Co., Ohio, USA.3,5 

Source Citations
     1.  "Public Member Trees"; digital images, Ancestry.com, "Weiland Elmar Trier Familienstammbaum," Ancestry.com
 (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 17 Jul 2010).

     2.  1850 U.S. census, Hocking County, Ohio, population schedule, District 196, Marion Township, p. 849 (hand
written), 425 (stamped), dwelling 174, family 179, Paul Wiland; digital images, Ancestry.com 
(http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432.

     3.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 27 Aug 2012), entry for Sarah
Friesner Hunsaker, memorial # 33684598.

     4.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 27 Aug 2012), entry for John
Friesner,Jr., memorial # 33684336.

     5.  Find A Grave, Inc., "Find A Grave," database (http://www.findagrave.com : accessed 27 Aug 2012), entry for
Catharine "Kitty" Hufford Friesner, memorial # 33206497.

     6.  "Ohio Deaths, 1908-1953," index and images(http://familysearch.org : accessed 23 Aug 2010), entry for Mahalia
Dewr [Mahala Derr]; Film number: 1983932, certificate number: cn 7518.

     7.  1850 U.S. census, Perry County, Ohio, population schedule, Monday Creek Township, p. 297B, dwelling 171,
family 171, Sarah Hunsaker; digital images, Ancestry.com (http://www.ancestry.com); citing National Archives and
Records Administration microfilm M432, roll M432_719.



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland



Ancestors of John Henry Weiland

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandparents)

32.  Clemens Weiland1 died on 9 Dec 1804 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

Clemens married Elisabeth Kersch in 1759 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

Children from this marriage were:
i. Johann Weiland1 was born on 27 Dec 1759 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany1 and died

on 19 Jun 1807 in Trier-Biewer, Rheinland-Pfaltz, Germany.1 
16 ii. Matthias Weiland1 

iii. Anna Weiland1 was born on 19 Dec 1764 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 
iv. Peter Weiland1 was born on 28 Jun 1755 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 
v. Paul Weiland1 was born on 24 May 1767 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

vi. Peter Weiland1 was born on 28 Jun 1770.1 
vii. Anna Weiland1 was born on 1 May 1773 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

viii. Agnes Weiland1 was born on 20 Nov 1774 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

33.  Elisabeth Kersch was born in 1716.1 

Elisabeth married Clemens Weiland1 in 1759 in Newel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.1 

Source Citations
     1.  "Public Member Trees"; digital images, Ancestry.com, "Weiland Elmar Trier Familienstammbaum,"
Ancestry.com
 (http://www.ancestry.com : accessed 17 Jul 2010).



Name Index

(No surname)

Harriet, 5, 9, 10

Benoit

Barbara, 9, 15

Derr

A. J., 9

Charles, 5

Christiana, 9

Delila, 9

George, 9

Henry, 5, 9

Ida, 5

Jacob, 5

Mary, 9

Nancy, 1, 3, 5

Rebecca, 9

Silas, 3, 5, 9

Simon, 5

T. J., 9

William, 5, 9, 10

Friesner

John Jr., 10, 15

Sarah, 5, 10, 15

Holzer

Maria, 5, 9

Hufford

Catharine Mary, 10, 15

Hunsaker

Barbery, 10

Catherine, 10

Isaac, 5, 10

John H., 10

Mahala, 3, 5, 10

Sarah, 10

Kersch

Elisabeth, 15, 17

Miller

Roy Stanley, 3

Rodman

Ida Iola, 1

Rohner

Barbara, 3, 5, 9

Michal, 5, 9

Rose

Alva, 1

Ruth Lodema, 1

Schroeder

Katharina, 5, 9

Weiland

Agnes, 17

Angela, 9

Anna, 17

Anna Maria, 9

Barbara, 15

Barbary, 9

Caroline "Carrie", 5

Catherine, 9

Charles "Charley", 1, 3, 5

Charles James, 1

Clemens, 15, 17

Donald K., 1

Francis E., 3

Georg, 9

Henry Nicholas, 5

Jakob, 15

Johanetta, 15

Johann, 9, 17

Johann Georg, 5, 9, 15

John Henry, 1, 3

John Joseph, 5

John P., 1

Joseph, 9

Joseph Herman, 5

Margaretha, 9

Maria, 5

Maria Catharine, 5

Maria Katharina, 15

Mary Elizabeth, 3

Matthias, 9, 15, 17

Paul, 3, 5, 9, 17

Paul Edward, 3

Peter, 17


